

No. 20-1392

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JASON FOWLER and MICAH PERKINS,

Petitioners,

v.

BRITTANY IRISH, Individually and as
Personal Representative of the Estate of Kyle Hewitt,
and KIMBERLY IRISH,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

—◆—
AARON M. FREY
Attorney General for the
State of Maine

CHRISTOPHER C. TAUB
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333
(207) 626-8800
Christopher.C.Taub@maine.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. The State-Created Danger Doctrine Was Not Clearly Established in the First Cir- cuit	3
II. The First Circuit Erred in Considering Vi- olation of Police Procedures.....	8
III. Congressional Abrogation of Qualified Im- munity is Speculative and, in Any Event, Would Not Apply Retroactively	10
Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	12
<i>Ashford v. Raby</i> , 951 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	11
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	8
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	1, 5
<i>Gayle v. Meade</i> , No. 20-21553-CIV, 2020 WL 2086482 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2020).....	5
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	11
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	7, 8
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	11
<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</i> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998).....	6, 7
<i>Keller v. Fleming</i> , 952 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)....	10, 11
<i>McClendon v. City of Columbia</i> , 305 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2002).....	3, 6
<i>Monfils v. Taylor</i> , 165 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 1998)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Okin v. Vill. of Cornwall-On-Hudson Police Dep’t</i> , 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Rice v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 770 F.3d 1122 (5th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Rivera v. Rhode Island</i> , 402 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2005)	1, 2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	6
<i>Turner v. Thomas</i> , 930 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	12
<i>Waddell v. Hendry Cty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , 329 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2003).....	5
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10, 12
George Floyd Justice in Policing Act of 2021, H.R. 1280, 117th Cong. § 102 (2021)	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Marty Johnson, <i>Bass Signals George Floyd Police Reform Bill Won’t Meet May 25 Deadline</i> , The Hill, May 19, 2021.....	10
